TRACTATENBLAD

VAN HET

KONINKRIJK DER NEDERLANDEN

JAARGANG 2004 Nr. 192

A. TITEL

Verdrag inzake het onderzoek en de stempeling van edelmetalen werken, met bijlagen; Wenen, 15 november 1972

B. TEKST

De tekst van Verdrag en bijlagen is geplaatst in Trb. 1991, 16.

Voor wijziging van de artikelen 10 en 12 van het Verdrag zie rubriek J van *Trb*. 1991, 16, voor wijziging van artikel 1 van het Verdrag zie rubriek J van *Trb*. 1995, 238 en voor wijzigingen van het Verdrag zie rubriek J hieronder.

Voor wijziging van de Bijlagen I en II en toevoeging van Aanhangsels I en II zie rubriek J van *Trb.* 2000, 14 en *Trb.* 2001, 42. Voor wijziging van Bijlage II zie rubriek J hieronder.

De geconsolideerde tekst van het Verdrag zal na inwerkingtreding van de onderhavige wijzigingen van het Verdrag (met uitzondering van die van 1992) als volgt luiden:

Preamble

The Republic of Austria, the Republic of Finland, the Kingdom of Norway, the Portuguese Republic, the Kingdom of Sweden, the Swiss Confederation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

Desiring to facilitate international trade in articles of precious metals while at the same time maintaining consumer protection justified by the particular nature of these articles;

Considering that the international harmonisation of standards and technical regulations and guidelines for methods and procedures for the control and marking of precious metal articles is a valuable contribution to the free movement of such products;

Considering that this harmonisation should be supplemented by mutual recognition of control and marking and desiring therefore to promote and maintain co-operation between their assay offices and concerned authorities:

Having regard to the fact that compulsory hallmarking is not required from the Contracting States to the Convention and that the marking of articles of precious metals with the Convention marks is carried out on a voluntary basis;

Have agreed as follows:

I SCOPE AND OPERATION

Article 1

- 1. Articles controlled and marked by an authorised assay office in accordance with the provisions of this Convention shall not be submitted to further compulsory assaying or marking in an importing Contracting State. This does not prevent an importing Contracting State from carrying out check tests in accordance with Article 6.
- 2. Nothing in this Convention shall require a Contracting State to allow the importation or sale of articles of precious metals which are not defined in its national legislation or do not comply with its national standards of fineness.

Article 2

For the purposes of this Convention "articles of precious metals" means articles of platinum, gold, palladium, silver, or alloys thereof, as defined in Annex I.

- 1. In order to benefit from the provisions of Article 1, articles of precious metals must:
- a) be submitted to an authorised assay office appointed in accordance with Article 5;
- b) fulfil the technical requirements of this Convention as laid down in Annex I;
- c) be controlled in accordance with the rules and procedures 1aid down in Annex II;
 - d) be marked with the marks as prescribed in Annex II.
- 2. The benefits of Article 1 shall not be applicable to articles of precious metals which, after being marked as prescribed in Annex II, have had any of these marks altered or obliterated.

Article 4

The Contracting States shall not be obliged to apply the provisions of paragraph 1 of Article 1 to articles of precious metals which, since being submitted to an authorised assay office, and controlled and marked as prescribed in Article 3, have been altered by addition or in any other manner.

II CONTROL AND SANCTIONS

Article 5

- 1. Each Contracting State shall appoint one or more authorised assay offices for the control and marking of articles of precious metals as provided for in Annex II.
 - 2. The authorised assay offices shall satisfy the following conditions:
 - availability of staff and of the necessary means and equipment;
 - technical competence and professional integrity of the staff;
- in carrying out the requirements of the Convention, the management and technical staff of the authorised assay office must be independent of all circles, grouping or persons with direct or indirect interest in the area concerned;
 - staff must be bound by professional secrecy.
- 3. Each Contracting State shall notify the depositary of the appointment of such assay offices and of their marks and any withdrawal of this authorisation from any assay office previously appointed. The depositary shall immediately notify all other Contracting States accordingly.

Article 6

The provisions of this Convention shall not prevent a Contracting State from carrying out check tests on articles of precious metals bearing the marks provided for in this Convention. Such tests shall not be carried out in such a way as to hamper unduly the importation or sale of articles of precious metals marked in conformity with the provisions of this Convention.

Article 7

The Contracting States hereby empower the depositary to register with the World Intellectual Property Organisation (WIPO), in accordance with the Convention of Paris for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Common Control Mark described in Annex II as a national hallmark of each Contracting State. The depositary shall also do so in the

case of a Contracting State in relation to which this Convention enters into force at a later date or in the case of an acceding State.

Article 8

- 1. Each Contracting State shall have and maintain legislation prohibiting, subject to penalties, any forgery, unauthorised alteration or misuse of the Common Control Mark or of the marks of the authorised assay offices which have been notified in accordance with paragraph 3 of Article 5, and any unauthorised alteration to the article or alteration or obliteration of the fineness mark or responsibility mark after the Common Control Mark has been applied.
- 2. Each Contracting State undertakes to institute proceedings under such legislation when sufficient evidence of forgery or misuse of the Common Control Mark or marks of the authorised assay offices, or unauthorised alteration to the article or alteration or obliteration of the fineness mark or responsibility mark after the Common Control Mark has been applied is discovered or brought to its attention by another Contracting State or, where more appropriate, to take other suitable action.

- 1. If an importing Contracting State or one of its authorised assay offices has reason to believe that an assay office in an exporting Contracting State has affixed the Common Control Mark without having complied with the relevant provisions of this Convention, the assay office by which the articles are purported to have been marked shall be immediately consulted and shall promptly lend all reasonable assistance for the investigation of the case. If no satisfactory settlement is reached, either of the parties may refer the case to the Standing Committee by notifying its Chairman. In such a case the Chairman shall convene a meeting of the Standing Committee.
- 2. If any matter has been referred to the Standing Committee under paragraph 1, the Standing Committee may, after having given an opportunity for the parties concerned to be heard, make recommendations as to the appropriate action to be taken.
- 3. If within a reasonable time a recommendation referred to in paragraph 2 has not been complied with, or the Standing Committee has failed to make any recommendation, the importing Contracting State may then introduce such additional surveillance of articles of precious metals marked by that particular assay office and entering its territory, as it considers necessary, including the right temporarily to refuse to accept such articles. Such measures shall immediately be notified to all Contracting States and shall be reviewed from time to time by the Standing Committee.

4. Where there is evidence of repeated and grave misapplication of the Common Control Mark the importing Contracting State may temporarily refuse to accept articles bearing the assay office mark of the assay office concerned whether or not controlled and marked in accordance with this Convention. In such a case the importing Contracting State shall immediately notify all other Contracting States and the Standing Committee shall meet within one month to consider the matter.

III STANDING COMMITTEE AND AMENDMENTS

- 1. A Standing Committee is hereby established on which each Contracting State shall be represented. Each Contracting State shall have one vote.
 - 2. The tasks of the Standing Committee shall be:
 - to consider and review the operation of this Convention;
- to review and, where necessary, propose amendments to the Annexes to this Convention:
 - to take decisions on technical matters, as provided for in the Annexes;
- to promote and maintain technical and administrative co-operation between the Contracting States in matters dealt with by this Convention;
- to consider measures for securing uniform interpretation and application of the provisions of this Convention;
- to encourage the adequate protection of the marks against forgery and
- to make recommendations in the case of any matter referred to it under the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 9, or for the settlement of any dispute arising out of the operation of this Convention which is presented to the Standing Committee;
- to examine whether the arrangements of a State interested in acceding to this Convention comply with the conditions of the Convention and its Annexes and to make a report in that respect for consideration by the Contracting States.
- 3. The Standing Committee shall adopt rules of procedure for its meeting including rules for the convening of such meetings. This Committee shall meet at least once a year.
- 4. In accordance with paragraph 2 above, the Standing Committee shall take decisions on technical matters, as provided for in the Annexes, by unanimous vote,
- 5. The Standing Committee may make recommendations on any question relating to the implementation of this Convention or make proposals for the amendment of this Convention. Such recommendations or proposals shall be transmitted to the depositary which shall notify all Contracting States.

Article 11

Amendment to the Convention

- 1. In the case of a proposal received from the Standing Committee for the amendment of the Articles to the Convention, or in the case of a proposal for amendment of the Convention received from a Contracting State, the depositary shall submit such proposals for acceptance to all Contracting States.
- 2. If within three months from the date of the submission of a proposal for amendment under paragraph 1 a Contracting State requests that negotiations be opened on the proposal, the depositary shall arrange for such negotiations to be held.
- 3. Provided it is accepted by all Contracting States, an amendment to this Convention shall enter into force one month after deposit of the last instrument of acceptance unless another date is provided for in the amendment. Instruments of acceptance shall be deposited with the depositary which shall notify all Contracting States.

Amendment to the Annexes

- 4. In the case of a proposal made by the Standing Committee for amendment of the Annexes to the Convention, the depositary shall notify all Contracting States,
- 5. The amendment to the Annexes shall come into force six months after the date of notification by the depositary unless an objection has been received from the Government of a Contracting State or unless a later date for its entry into force has been provided for in the amendment.

IV FINAL PROVISIONS

Accession

- 1. Any State being a Member of the United Nations or of any of the specialised agencies or of the International Atomic Energy Agency or a Party to the Statute of the International Court of Justice and having arrangements for the assay and marking of articles of precious metals necessary to comply with the requirements of the Convention and its Annexes may, upon invitation of the Contracting States to be transmitted by the depositary, accede to this Convention.
- 2. The Governments of the Contracting States shall notify their reply to the depositary within four months after receipt of the request by the depositary asking them whether they agree to the invitation. Any Government not replying within that period shall be deemed to have consented to the invitation.

- 3. The Governments of the Contracting States shall base their decision whether to invite a State to accede primarily on the report referred to in paragraph 2 of Article 10.
- 4. The invited State may accede to this Convention by depositing an instrument of accession with the depositary which shall notify all other Contracting States. The accession shall become effective three months after deposit of that instrument.

Article 13

- 1. The Government of any signatory or acceding State may, when depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, or at any time thereafter, declare in writing to the depositary that this Convention shall apply to all or part of the territories, designated in the declaration, for the external relations of which it is responsible. The depositary shall communicate any such declaration to the Governments of all other Contracting States.
- 2. If the declaration was made at the time of the deposit of the instrument of ratification or accession this Convention shall enter into force in relation to those territories on the same date as the Convention enters into force in relation to the State having made the declaration. In all other cases the Convention shall enter into force in relation to those territories three months after the declaration has been received by the depositary.
- 3. The application of this Convention to all or part of such territories may be terminated by the Government of the State having made the declaration referred to in paragraph 1 provided that it gives three months' notice in writing to the depositary which shall notify all other Contracting States.

Withdrawal

Article 14

Any Contracting State may withdraw from this Convention provided that it gives twelve months' notice in writing to the depositary which shall notify all Contracting States, or on such other terms as may be agreed upon by the Contracting States. Each Contracting State undertakes that, in the event of its withdrawal from the Convention, it will cease after withdrawal to use or apply the Common Control Mark for any purpose.

Ratification

Article 15

1. This Convention shall be ratified by the signatory States. The instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the depositary which shall notify all other signatory States.

2. This Convention shall enter into force four months after deposit of the fourth instrument of ratification. In relation to any other signatory State depositing subsequently its instrument of ratification this Convention shall enter into force two months after the date of deposit but not before the expiry of the above-mentioned period of four months.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the undersigned, duly authorised thereto, have signed the present Convention.

DONE in Vienna this 15th day of November 1972, in a single copy in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic, which shall be deposited with the Government of Sweden, by which certified copies shall be transmitted to all other signatory and acceding States.

C. VERTALING

Zie Trb. 1991, 16 en de rubrieken J van Trb. 1991, 126, Trb. 1995, 238 en Trb. 2001, 42.

D. PARLEMENT

Zie *Trb.* 1995, 238.

E. BEKRACHTIGING

Zie Trb. 1991, 16 en Trb. 1995, 238.

F. TOETREDING

Zie Trb. 1991, 16, Trb. 1995, 238 en Trb. 1999, 168.

Behalve de aldaar genoemde staten hebben nog de volgende staten in overeenstemming met artikel 12, vijfde lid, van het Verdrag een akte van toetreding nedergelegd bij de regering van Zweden:

Letland ¹)									29 april 2004
Litouwen ²).									4 mei 2004

¹⁾ In accordance with Article 5 of the Convention on the Control and Marking the Precious the Republic of Latvia notifies that the authorized Assay Office is: Valsts proves uzraudzibas inspekcija Teatra Street 9

Riga, LV-1050

Latvia.

Phone: +371 7210009; Fax: +371 78144427 E-mail: vpui@vpui.gov.lv

Web Site www.vpui.gov.lv

2) ... in accordance with Article 5 of the above-mentioned Convention has the honour to notify of the address of de Lithuanian Assay Office:

Lietuvos prabavimo rumai M.K. Ciurlionio Str 65 LT-66164 Druskininkai Lithuania

Tel./Fax: +370 313 55437 E-mail: centras@lpr.lt Web:http://www.lpr.lt

G. INWERKINGTREDING

Zie Trb. 1991, 16, Trb. 1995, 238 en Trb. 1999, 168.

H. TOEPASSELIJKVERKLARING

In overeenstemming met artikel 14 heeft Denemarken het Verdrag van toepassing verklaard op:

3 september 2004

J. GEGEVENS

Zie Trb. 1991, 16, Trb. 1995, 238, Trb. 1999, 168, Trb. 2000, 14 en Trb. 2001, 42.

Verwijzingen

Titel : Verdrag tot oprichting van de Wereldorganisatie voor

de Intellectuele Eigendom;

Stockholm, 14 juli 1967 : *Trb*. 2002, 147

Laatste Trb.

Titel : Handvest van de Verenigde Naties;

San Francisco, 26 juni 1945

Laatste Trb. : Trb. 2001, 179

Titel : Statuut van de Internationale Organisatie voor

Atoomenergie;

New York, 26 oktober 1956

Laatste Trb. : Trb. 2001, 135

Wijzigingen

Wijziging van de artikelen 10 en 12 van het Verdrag dd. 18 mei 1988

De tekst en de vertaling van de wijziging zijn geplaatst in rubriek J van Trb. 1991, 16.

De wijzigingen zijn aanvaard door:

Denemarken	18 mei 1992
Finland	18 september 1991
Ierland	6 februari 1991
het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden	16 april 1999
(voor Nederland)	•
Noorwegen	12 maart 1999
Oostenrijk	
	4 6 7 11 4000

Zie voor gegevens over de inwerkingtreding van de wijziging rubriek J van *Trb.* 1995, 238.

Wijziging van artikel 1 van het Verdrag dd. 13 maart 1992

De tekst en de vertaling van de wijziging zijn geplaatst in rubriek J van *Trb.* 1995, 238.

Zie voor gegevens over de parlementaire goedkeuring alsmede aanvaarding door staten van de wijziging rubriek J van *Trb.* 1999, 168.

De wijziging wordt vervangen door de hieronder geplaatste wijzigingen van het Verdrag dd. 9 januari 2001.

Wijziging van Bijlagen I en II van het Verdrag dd. 25 en 26 mei 1998

De tekst van de wijziging is geplaatst in rubriek J van *Trb.* 2000, 14. Voor correcties *Trb.* 2001, 42.

Zie voor de vertaling van de wijziging rubriek J van *Trb.* 2001, 42. Zie voor gegevens over de goedkeuring van de wijziging rubriek J van *Trb.* 2000, 14¹). Behalve door de aldaar genoemde staat is de wijziging nog goedgekeurd door de volgende staten:

										27 april 1999
Finland.										28 december 1998
Ierland.										3 mei 1999
Tsjechië										25 februari 1999

¹⁾ In dat Tractatenblad is ten onrechte de door Oostenrijk afgelegde verklaring onvermeld gebleven. De tekst van de verklaring luidt als volgt:

[&]quot;The Republic of Austria declares that the powers, vested to the Standing Committee by means of the present Annexes, require an amendment of the Convention itself and that amendments of the Convention as well as the Annexes are subject to the procedure laid down in Article 11 currently in force."

Zwitserland 28 december 1998

Voor gegevens over de inwerkingtreding van de wijziging voor alle verdragspartijen, zie rubriek J van *Trb.* 2000, 14.

11

Wijzigingen van het Verdrag dd. 9 januari 2001

De Permanente Commissie heeft tijdens haar vijftigste vergadering in Genève op 9 januari 2001 wijzigingen aangenomen van het Verdrag. De depositaris heeft de wijzigingen in overeenstemming met artikel 11, derde lid, van het Verdrag op 12 april 2000 aan de Verdragsluitende Staten ter aanvaarding voorgelegd. De tekst van de wijzigingen luidt als volgt:

Preamble

First paragraph: the following three paragraphs should be added:

Considering that the international harmonisation of standards and technical regulations and guidelines for methods and procedures for the control and marking of precious metal articles is a valuable contribution to the free movement of such products;

Considering that this harmonisation should be supplemented by mutual recognition of control and marking and desiring therefore to promote and maintain co-operation between their assay offices and concerned authorities;

Having regard to the fact that compulsory hallmarking is not required from the Contracting States to the Convention and that the marking of articles of precious metals with the Convention marks is carried out on a voluntary basis;

Article 1

Paragraphs 1 and 2 should be deleted and replaced by a new paragraph 1:

1. Articles controlled and marked by an authorised assay office in accordance with the provisions of this Convention shall not be submitted to further compulsory assaying or marking in an importing Contracting State. This does not prevent an importing Contracting State from carrying out check tests in accordance with Article 6.

Paragraph 3 becomes paragraph 2 and should be amended to read:

2. Nothing in this Convention shall require a Contracting State to allow the importation or sale of articles of precious metals which are not defined in its national legislation or do not comply with its national standards of fineness.

Article 2

The articles of precious metals listed in Article 2 should be amended to read "(...) articles of platinum, gold, palladium, silver, or alloys thereof (...)":

Article 3

in paragraph 1 to Article 1 (in fine) the word "be" should be deleted. in sub-paragraph (a) the word "be" should be added before "submitted" and the word "authorised" should be spelled the British way. the following new sub-paragraph 1 (b) should be added:

b) fulfil the technical requirements of this Convention as laid down in Annex I;

the former sub-paragraphs b) and c) should be amended to read:

- c) be controlled in accordance with the rules and procedures laid down in Annex II;
 - d) be marked with the marks as prescribed in Annex II.

Article 4

the reference to "paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 1" should be chauged to read "paragraph 1 of Article 1".

Article 5

paragraph 1 should be replaced by the two following paragraphs:

- 1. Each Contracting State shall appoint one or more authorised assay offices for the control and marking of articles of precious metals as provided for in Annex II.
 - 2. The authorised assay offices shall satisfy the following conditions:
 - availability of staff and of the necessary means and equipment:
 - technical competence and professional integrity of the staff;
- in carrying out the requirements of the Convention, the management and technical staff of the authorised assay office must be independent of all circles, grouping or persons with direct or indirect interest in the area concerned:
 - staff must be bound by professional secrecy.

paragraph 2 should be renumbered to become paragraph 3; in the first sentence, "the appointment of such authorized assay offices and of their assay offices marks" should be replaced by "the appointment of such assay offices and of their marks"; "authorisation" should be spelled the British way.

Article 7

add "described in Annex II" after "Common Control Mark"

Article 8

add "unauthorised alteration" after "forgery" and replace the reference to "paragraph 2" of Article 5 by "paragraph 3" of Article 5.

Article 9

paragraph 1: replace "... one of its assay offices" by "... one of its authorised assay offices"; delete the comma after "immediately consulted", delete "the latter assay office" and delete "not later than one month from the receipt of such notification".

Article 10

paragraph 2: add after the first indent:

to review and, where necessary, propose amendments to the Annexes to this Convention;

to take decisions on technical matters, as provided for in the Annexes; paragraph 2: in the fourth indent, add "and maintain" after "to pronote";

paragraph 3: the last sentence should be deleted

the following new paragraph 4 should be added:

4. In accordance with paragraph 2 above, the Standing Committee shall take decisions on technical matters, as provided for in the Annexes, by unanimous vote.

the present paragraph 4 should be renumbered to become paragraph 5; at the end of the first sentence, "or its annexes" should be deleted; "who" following "depositary" should be replaced by "which".

Article 11

former paragraphs 1 and 2 should become paragraphs 4 and 5 below under the new heading Amendment to the Annexes and be amended to read:

- 4. In the case of a proposal made by the Standing Committee for amendment of the Annexes to the Convention, the depositary shall notify all Contracting States.
- 5. The amendment to the Annexes shall come into force six months after the date of notification by the depositary unless an objection has

been received from the Government of a Contracting State or unless a later date for its entry into force has been provided for in the amendment.

former paragraphs 3 to 5 should be renumbered 1 to 3 under the following new heading: Amendment to the Convention

in the new paragraph 1 "or its Annexes" should be deleted from the text

in the new paragraph 2 "under paragraph 3" should be replaced by "under paragraph 1"

in the new paragraph 3 "or its Annexes proposed under paragraph 3" should be deleted from the text; the word "who" following "depositary" should be replaced by "which".

Chapter IV

the following new heading should be added under Final Provisions: Accession

Article 12

the following new paragraph 2 should be added:

2. The Governments of the Contracting States shall notify their reply to the depositary within four months after receipt of the request by the depositary asking them whether they agree to the invitation. Any Government not replying within that period shall be deemed to have consented to the invitation.

former paragraphs 2 and 3 should be renumbered accordingly

Article 13

should be deleted

Article 14 to 16

should be renumbered accordingly

a new heading "withdrawal" should be added before the new Article 14 and a new heading "ratification" before the new Article 15.

Article 14 (new)

In the first sentence, "who" following "depositary" should be replaced by "which".

First paragraph following (new)

Article 15

The word "authorised" should be spelled the British way.

The proposed amendment of Article 1 of the Convention on the Control and Marking of Articles of Precious Metals, which was adopted by

the Standing Committee at its thirtieth meeting held in Geneva on 4 February 1992 (PMC 1/92 26 February 1992) and which has not entered into force, is superseded herewith.

De wijzigingen behoeven ingevolge artikel 91 van de Grondwet de goedkeuring van de Staten-Generaal, alvorens het Koninkrijk aan het Verdrag kan worden gehouden.

De wijzigingen zullen ingevolge artikel 11, vijfde lid, van het Verdrag, in werking treden één maand na nederlegging van de laatste akte van aanvaarding.

Wijziging van Bijlage II bij het Verdrag dd. 15 oktober 2002

De Permanente Commissie heeft tijdens haar tweeënvijftigste vergadering in Wenen op 15 oktober 2002 wijzigingen aangenomen van Bijlage II bij het Verdrag. De depositaris heeft de wijzigingen in overeenstemming met artikel 11, eerste lid, van het Verdrag op 5 november 2002 aan de Verdragsluitende Staten ter goedkeuring voorgelegd. De tekst van de wijzigingen luidt als volgt:

The following marks should be added in the table following Article 4, paragraph 3, of Annex II the Convention.

- for platinum articles:	$\langle \rangle$
- for gold articles:	
for palladium articles:*)	
- for silver articles:	

De wijziging is goedgekeurd door:

^{*)} Shall apply only after the entry into force of the amendment to Article 2 of the Convention.

Oostenrijk1)									31 maart 2003
Zwitserland									27 juni 2003

¹) Onder voorbehoud van parlementaire goedkeuring. Op 10 februari 2004 heeft Oostenrijk de Regering van Zweden ervan in kennis gesteld dat het parlement zijn goedkeuring heeft verleend aan de verdragswijziging.

Ingevolge artikel 11, tweede lid, van het Verdrag zal de wijziging op 10 augustus 2004 in werking treden.

Uitgegeven de achttiende augustus 2004.

De Minister van Buitenlandse Zaken,

B. R. BOT

TRB3470 ISSN 0920 - 2218 Sdu Uitgevers 's-Gravenhage 2004